Franchise Tax and
Assessment Settlements

1910, 1912




- Communication

i

FROM

THE CORPORATION COUNSEL

R —

. —

m—
e ————— =

—— —_——

DATED NEW YORE,




Yo O
Jerer” .%7‘///2%]/‘

ok ‘

J’ﬁ

= u 8! HWE
v y\gs RFO N

- Hon., William J, Gaynor, gk JURL- D10

o I
Mayor. ‘\;‘;{?R'S OF?\S)
veu

8 1 r ¢

An offer has been made by counsel for the follow=-
ing street railroad companies to compromise the special fran-

chise taxes quethe City for the yvears 1900-1909 inclusive:

Metropolitan Street Railway Company;

Bleecker Street and Fulton Ferry Railroad Corpany;

Broadway ancd Seventh Avenue Railroad Company;

Bighth Avenue Railroad Company;

Forty-second 8treet and @rand 8treet Ferry Rail-
road Qompany;

New York and Harlem Railroad Company (Citv Line);

Ninth Avenue Railroad Company;

8ixth Avenue Railroad Company;

Iwenty-third 8trect Rallway Company;

Central Crosstown Railroad Company;

The Christopher and Tenth 8treect Railroad Company;

Fort George and Bleventh Avenue Railroad Company;

Thirty=-fourth 8treet Crosstown Railway Company.

Ihe assessments as levied against the sgpecial fraon-
chises of these companies for the years in question by the
State Board of Tax Commigsioners amount to Q485,175,395.

. It ig proposed to take as the full value of these
- special franchises, sums which will aggregate $398,239,497,
' When these full values are egualized for the vears 1900-1902
inclusive at 67% and for the subsequent years at 89%, the

aggregate equalized assessments will equal $336,788,010.
This is the sum upon which the taxes are to be calculated.




1669. 09 B 10000.

-,

R

%/‘//Z/ﬁ/ . Hon, William J, Gaynor (@ T N

The total just given 1is 69.42% of the original assessments
ag levied by the Tax Cammissioners, so that under the com-
promige a reduction from the face of the assessments of
30.58%7 is made,

In the case of the settlement of the special fran-
chise taxes of the Third Avenue Railroad Company and its sub-
sidiary lines, which has heretofore been approved by you and
the Comptroller, the assessmentg for the purpose of compro-
mise were calculated upon the basis of the net earning rule
as 1aid down by the Court of Appeals in the Jamaica Water
Supply Company case. The assessmentis, as thus calculated,
resulted in a reduction of 34.8ﬂ being made from the origi-
nal assessments as levied,

It is, therefore, apparent that the settlement pro-
posed in the case now under consideration is more favorable
0 the City than was the Third Avenue settlement. The taxes
on the reduced assessments would amount to ‘5,552,956.32.
There have been payments made to The City, however, in the
nature of a tax by the companies in question during the
various years amounting to $2,640,136,04, which payments the
relators claim the right to deduct from the face of the
taxes under Section 48 of the Tax Law (formerly Bection 46).
A deduction of these payments would leave as the balance of
the tax due The City, the sum of ‘2,912,826;28, which with
interest up to March 31st, 1910, amounts to ‘3,—'750,‘006 for
principal and interest. _ The principal _gif the taxes, how-
ever, is to draw interest from March 31st, 1910; until the
date of their payment, so that this latter sum will be in-
creased. This sum of ‘3,‘?56,663 would also be increased if




.h.h’/ | ‘ : e '
%#ﬂ/ "-:,Z/;/ Hon, William J.

____'--T'. ——

the relators do not establish their right to-the full cred-

its claimed by them for payments in the nature of a tax.

. The prpposed.settlament has been approved by the
Attorney General.-:I-now.submit the same for -yeur consider-
ation and recommend its acceptance.

Very respectfully,

ﬁ‘

A . J— r""‘ o e _— »
- 1 ‘..,.- — B — ’/ / / — r 4
/,‘L-—.-'L _..-vf"'&.-' { - ! z':&—/‘ Z/ L/ Lf t i-‘/f‘, "':d_‘// d),f _,,.-r'* ‘,.z:/ﬂ"“—""—"'z ,.-‘L’,."' u

Corporation Counsels




CorpPoraTioN CounsEeEL.
CITY OF NEW YORK.

Hone Willianm J. Gaynor,
Mayor of The Tityv of New York.
S 1 ri-

I beg to advise vou that the franchise tax litigation
in which the New York Central Railrocad sousht to review the
assegsnents arainst its special franchise in Park Avenue
from 45tn Street 1o 153rd STreet, the trlal of which has
been »ending hefore Referee James | fanam 0 :‘10::.?é tlan

two vears, has Just resulted in a decision by the referx

handed dowvm today which 1s a coupplete victory Tor tlie city.

}TZ..e total assessments were nearly $100,000,000 and the taxgs

®

: : .
| ' on the agsessments, including 4Anterest, amount To more than

$2,500,000.
The Railroad scoucht 1o have the entire assessient
vacated and set aside, in which connectlon 1t urcsed fourxr

&contcniions:

|

'

b Pirgt, that as the New York and Harlem Rallroad
i"-i_ ~ \Compa..ny, the owmer of the franchise in cquestion, had in
\ 1831 purchased a 24 foct right of way on Park avenune hefor
t was opened, the railrocad was on Park avenue during <the
yvears in question not by reaspn of any speclal franchise

granted by the State or the c¢ity, but dy recason of a pri-




Hon, William J, Gaynox,

vate easenent left to the company after tiwe city had con=
dermed and opemed ¥Fourth gvenue in 185%7. It therefore
mainta that the company was not subject to any specizal
franchiise tax vhatsoever.
The second clalm was that 1f the court decided
he rallroad A4Ald have a special franchise on ParX avenue,
rtheless The special franchise tax law was not intend-
ed To and didé not tax special franchises of steam railroad
companles,
The third claim of *+lie railroad was that even 1f
1t had a franchise on Fourth ¢ tiic franchise was

worth notidng; that therefore the only property taxable

was tThe “Tanglble railroad structures in <tlie avenue, and as

the city had paid one~half +he cost of soma of these ine-

S

provenents, that only the Thalance was taxable ar

Railroad Company. If this claim had succeeded the assess-

ments would be reduced from ten or twelve million dollars
in each veay 40 approximately *two million dollars in each
vear.

he fourth claim was that i1f the company was
wrong in the last contentlon, nevertheless, as ithe fran-
chise was of no value, a8 1t sought to prove 3 the
referee, then the only property thatl could be taxed was
the full valve of the tangible propertles 4in *he avenue,

to=-wit, approximately $5,000,000 for each vear. The suce




Hon, William J. Gaynor, =3-

-

cess of This claim would have resulied in %)

Vi LGS

being cut in half each year.

ailroad Company rithe

drew its third contention after congidering +he antliorities

produced by th cy¥s counsel,

these cases, found

arainst the i1y - "y 2 c) = 43 :
) . -~ e il J’ | A VRS C- L-i..l...o'.?l. He deCl(’.ed

the Railroad Company

tex law, and
Vg e 4 - p———y " '
cnas the company is taxable not only for the valuve of the

tanglble property in +the avenu b

U'L\. ,

Sy r"iﬂ 1“‘ ‘L - -
vers wstantial value.,

.

tangsible franchise +he

1t had no value,
the assessments as fixed as +he value of
chlses in question, The result of +he decision ls that the
assessmenis as laid ars determined *o Te correct,so far as

§ » ; | r + ' oy ' i
the claims of 11lersality and over-valuaticn are concerned,

A ( 'f','?'."'" e T A .l.
and that, subject to Mequalization" under tle decision of

R B

i1 Jamalca Water Supply Company

Corporation Counsel.




J

/

v : /“
- .
. ’ ’,.:? x v

i o7
/')

‘ (Zﬂ f‘LJ €

.
»

A




- |
|

FROM ' ‘

THE CORPORATION COUNSEL

DATED NEW YORK,

13303-10 (B) 5000




//f//////, 2007

- Hon, William J, Gamor,

'.’01' .

view the assessments for the yur:'ﬂbi to 1909 inclusive,
' made against the special franchises of the Central Park,
- North and East River Railroad Company,

For the years 1901 to 1908 inclusive, this rail-

' rosd company was leased to and operated as a part of the
. Metropolitan Btreet Railway Company, the litigation cone
. eerning the special franchise taxes of which was settled
. pursuant to a compromise approved by you and subsequently
: Approved by the Comptroller resulting in a deduction from

the face of the original assessments of approximately
. thirty (30) per cent.

As the Central Park, North and BEast River Rail~
' Toad Company was operated as a part of the Metropolitan
Street Railway Company during all of the years except one

to which the assessments relate, a settlement of the fran~
- ohise taxes of the former upon the same basis as the Met=

ropolitan Btreet Railway Omsny nttm.nt was proposed
by counsel, and for the mnm ltutod nt 1ongth in the
| ORS8O of the Metropolitan Street Railway Company settlement,
I think the present effer a reasonable one and one which

|

| should be accepted by The City.

:
L




Ga

’

22 A-6~10(B) 30000

Poge.

The original assessments and the amounts to which

| they would be reduced upon the basis of the Metropolitan

| Street Railway Company settlement is as follows:

1901
1902
1903
1904
1905
1906
1907
1908

$405,
ments are $281,315,35,

$1,809,900,00

2,297,200,00
2,625,000,00
2,600, 000,00
2,800, 000,00
2,800, 000,00
3,650,000,00
3,212,000,00

$1,001,598,.39

1,271,269,97
1,929,672.41
1,911,294 .29
2,058,316 .95
2,058,316 .99
2,683,162 .85
2,361,183,84

2,021,561,.46
$17,296,377.15

—=2,750,000,00
$24,544,100,00

The taxes on the original assessments amount' to
960.19, while the taxes on the final reduced assess=

From this amount is to be de-

ducted the sum of $47,943,09, which fepresents payments

in the mature of a tax made to the City and which payments

The amount to be paid to the City under the

proposed settlement is ‘233,372.26 with interest from the

times the taxes became liens.

| eration.,

I accordingly sulmit the matter for yvour consid-
If you approve, will you be so good as to ade

dress to me a letter gtating in substance that

you apx:;rove the settlement of the pending certiorari
proceedinge to review the assessments for the yvears
1901 tec 1909 inclusive, made against the special

franchises of the Central Park, North and East River

Railroad Company, as recommended in my letter of
Novemberx 28, 1910,

Regpectfully,

m‘

= A o
| | - o { pony il e
,/'m: Sl P RN AN

Corporation Counsel,

L ¥ _‘
.’ i h...-.--.
* ", o
G
a o




March 26, 1913.

Dear Mr., Comptroller:

I had an interview with Mr, Watson
yesterday about the settlement of the franchise tax cases,
and I trust he will move in the matter. If you have
reached a basis of sett =2nent we may as well settle it
and not wait any longer for the Corporation Counsel's
office. I will be satisfied with the result of your

examination. The thing should have been settled long
ago.

[/ L"yore

Hon. W. A. Prendergast
Comptroller,
Department of Finance
' City of New York.




November 11,

i am informed that when the franchise tax cases
came up in Broocklyn this morning and an adjournment was
agked for by the companies your Mr. Peters sald that there
WwaA2 no chance for a settlement ~-- that a settilement was
[further away now then two years ago. I do not under-
stand this %o be the case. And besides it will not be

*

very agreeable t¢ the Comptroller to hear anything like

that, because he is in good faith under the impression

that he has acttled them all. I do not wish to set all
hie work at naught right c¢ff hand. On the contrary the
cases ought to be adjourned, aad if the Comptroller’'s set-

tiemert is not satisfactory we should go over it and make

AYChgp d P, Wat gon, mq 0 ¢
.+ Corporation Counsel,
New York City.




